
Committee members 
Bob Anderson – Chair 
Greta Gilman 
Gerry Sperling  

Spokane Park Board Finance Committee 
3 p.m. Tuesday, October 7, 2025 

In-person: Ponderosa Room – Woodland Center 
Finch Arboretum 

3404 W Woodland Blvd. 
Spokane, WA 99224 

Webex virtual meeting:  
Call-in: 408-418-9388; Access code: 2490 091 0469 

  Rich Lentz – Parks Finance/Budget Director

The Finance Committee meeting will be held in-person in the Pondersoa Room – Woodland Center, 3404 W 
Woodland Blvd., Spokane, WA 99224 and virtually via WebEx at 3 p.m. Tuesday, October 7, 2025. 
Committee members, staff, and presenters still have the option to participate virtually via WebEx during all 
meetings. 

The public may listen to the meeting by calling 408-418-9388 and entering access code 2490 091 0469, 
when prompted. 

Written public comment may be submitted via email or mail. Comments must be received no later than 11 
a.m. October 7, by email to: spokaneparks@spokanecity.org or mail to: Spokane Park Board, 5th floor City
Hall, 808 West Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane, Washington 99201. Submitted public comments will be
presented to committee members prior to the meeting.

Agenda 

Action items 
1. Parks, Golf and Levy 2026 proposed budgets – Rich Lentz

Discussion items 
1. None

Standing Report items 
1. September Financials – Rich Lentz

Agenda Subject to Change 

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) INFORMATION:  The City of Spokane is committed to providing equal 
access to its facilities, programs and services for persons with disabilities.  Individuals requesting reasonable 
accommodations or further information may call, write, or email Human Resources at 509.625.6373, 808 W. Spokane 
Falls Blvd, Spokane, WA, 99201; or ddecorde@spokanecity.org. Persons who are deaf or hard of hearing may contact 
Human Resources through the Washington Relay Service at 7-1-1. Please contact us forty-eight (48) hours before the 
meeting date.    

mailto:spokaneparks@spokanecity.org
mailto:ddecorde@spokanecity.org


Spokane Park Board 
Briefing Paper

Committee Committee meeting date
Requester Phone number: 
Type of agenda item  Consent Discussion Information  Action 

Type of New Renewal/ext Amendment/change order Other 
City Clerks file (OPR or policy #) 

Item title: (Use exact language noted on 
the agenda) 

Begin/end dates Begins:  Ends: 

Background/history:

Motion wording: 

Approvals/signatures outside Parks: Yes No 
If so, who/what department, agency or company:
Name: Email address: Phone: 

Distribution: 
Parks Accounting 
Parks 
Requester: 
Grant Management Department/Name: 

Fiscal impact: Expenditure Revenue 
Amount: Budget code: 

Vendor: Existing vendor New vendor 
Supporting documents: 

Quotes/solicitation (RFP, RFQ, RFB) 
- City of Spokane

Business lic expiration date:

W-9 (for new contractors/consultants/vendors
ACH Forms (for new contractors/
Insurance Certificate (min. $1 million in General Liability)

Return to Agenda



 

Parks and Recreation 2026 Budget Proposal 

 











 
 



 
• The crosswalk on the prior pages has current 2026 budget data assuming the 

proposed “Change Request” for 2026 adjustments is approved as submitted.  
 

• The primary variables that are still subject to change are the wages/benefits, and 
interfund allocations for 2026 have not yet been finalized.  

 
• Park and Recreation always seeks to maximize revenue first prior to 

cutting/reducing services. The increase in earned revenue in 2026 is moderate as 
the budgeted program revenue increase in 2025 was very aggressive at 13%.  

 
 



• The table below highlights the largest budget line increases. It also shows any 
corresponding reductions in 2025 due to budget cuts.  

 

 

• Notes on primary expense increases:  
o Water usage is the largest increase. The budgeted amount is based on 2024 

actuals and then a 12% increase to match the last 2 years of rate increases. 
This is not an increase in water usage; it is  only matching rate increases.  

o Contracts/services is primarily matching to 2024 actuals and is only a net 
$100K increase after the reduction in ’25.  

o The temp/seasonal line is still a net reduction over the 2-year budget cycle 
despite increases to minimum wages both years.  

o The supply line increase is across multiple departments with pool chemicals 
being one of the larger increases ($20,000).  

o Rentals/leases/fleet is split between Park Operations portable toilet rentals 
due to closed restrooms and the line item for our Enterprise Fleet if a pool of 
vehicles becomes available and shows profitability in updating any vehicles.  

o Repairs/maintenance is under both grounds and facilities repairs due to 
aging infrastructure and increases in vandalism. 

o The budgeted $750,000 for capital is not adequate to properly maintain our 
Parks and emphasizes the need for additional funding sources, such as a 
levy. 
 

• Interfund Expenses: 
o As a reminder, interfund expenses include all City indirect costs (Mayor’s 

office, Legal, HR, City Clerks, Civil Service, City Council, etc.)  
o Other interfund costs are expensed by service department, such as 

custodial, IT expenses, purchasing, accounting, risk management, fleet, etc.  
o Currently, our interfund expenses increased $631,662 (23%) over 2025.  
o We are working through these line by line to ensure all expenses can be 

justified and explained. 
o We are hopeful any decreases will help offset the current deficit in our 

budget of $571,000. If not, we may need to amend the budget later in the 
year and look for additional expense reductions.  



Golf - 2026 Budget Proposal 

 
• Golf revenues are budgeted at just under a $1 million increase from 2025. This was 

set to allow flexibility with the capital budget for 2026. The revenue mix (increased 
rounds, increased fees, etc.) of how that increase could be accomplished will be 
discussed in golf  and finance committee later in the year when final numbers for 
the 2025 season are known.  
 



• Services and charges had the largest expense increase. This was a mix across the 
board of smaller line item increases. The primary increases came from the increase 
in debt service payments (SIP loan presented last month at Park Board) as well as 
utility true ups based on water rate increases over the last 2 years.  We also 
budgeted for pro-incentives versus using any surplus at year-end.  

 
 

Park Levy - 2026 Budget Proposal 
• The budget for the Parks Levy has been loaded as a Change Request in the budget 

software. If the measure is approved, the “request” will be approved and submitted 
as part of the larger City budget. If it fails, the Change Request will be declined.   
 

• All levy funds will flow into a new fund called 1410 – Parks Levy. This fund will simply 
be a pass-thru to then distribute funds to 1400 – Parks and 1950 – Parks Capital.  

 
• The target is to disburse as much capital as possible in the first 2 years while holding 

a minimal, but prudent, level of reserves. The recommendation is to target 3 months 
of the following year’s total expenditures as a reserve, with a 2-year ramp up to get to 
that target. 
 

• Financial statements will look like prior Financial Statements but will be developed 
very differently. Today, we track Golf, Parks, and Capital by “Fund.” The Park Levy will 
be tracked at the “Program” level. All levy expenses will be funded under Program 
54800 – Parks Community Development. For example, on the Income Statement on 
the following page, Capital Outlay will be funded from Fund 1950, Operations will be 
funded from Fund 1400, but both will be funded through Program 54800 and rolled-
up into a combined Financial Statement. 
 

• A levy financial statement will also be produced annually throughout the term of the 
levy to ensure accountability and transparency.  
 

• The budget is intended to follow the 2022 Adopted Parks and Natural Lands Master 
Plan and the adopted Healthy Parks, Healthy Neighborhoods Program Manual. 
 

• By design, the attempt is to slowly ramp up operational expenses over the first 3 
years while maximizing funding for capital.  

 
• Many of the figures provided are estimates, including the Levy Revenue, as that is 

dependent on 2026 tax assessed values which have not been certified.  



Initial 2026 

Budget

Operating Revenue

Levy Program Revenue 9,575,850$   

Total Operating Revenue 9,575,850$   

#REF!

Operating Expenses

Operations Staff 330,000$   

Natural Land Staff 45,000$   

Park Ranger Staff 375,000$   

Equipment Maintenance & Vehicle Replacement 150,000$   

Ranger Vehicle & Equipment 80,000$   

Project Administration 294,500$   

Total Operating Expenses 1,274,500$   

Net Operating Income (Loss) 8,301,350$   

Other Financial Activity

Natural Land Acquisition Fund 125,000$   

Capital Outlay 7,000,000$   

Total Other Activity 7,125,000$   

Total Expenditures 8,399,500$   

Net Gain/(Loss) 1,176,350$   

Beginning Reserves (Fund Balance) -$   

Reserves Recommended - 3 Months of Next Year Expenses (2,145,894)$   

Reserves Added to Meet Recommendation (2 Year Ramp Up) (1,072,947)$   

Total Reserves 1,072,947$   

Year-End Net Gain/Loss 1,176,350$   

Year-End Fund Balance 1,176,350$   

Year-End Available Fund Balance 103,403$   

Parks and Recreation - Levy 



Return to Agenda

















 


	10-07-2025 Finance Committee Draft Agenda
	2026 Parks-Golf-Levy Proposed Budgets
	Parks 2026 Budget Proposal



